NCT of Delhi, New Delhi, and the Order dated 21.10.2015 passed by the 

learned Appellate Authority (hereinafter ‘Impugned order II’) under the 

Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 (hereinafter ‘the Act’) holding that the 

Respondent No. 3/Claimant is entitled and management is liable to pay 

Rs.1,55,769/- (One lakh fifty-five thousand seven hundred and sixty-nine 

only) being the amount of gratuity along with interest at 10% P.A. from the 

date of resignation i.e. 01.03.2013 till the date of actual payment of the said 

amount.  

BRIEF FACTS:  

2. The Petitioner company is a body corporate, incorporated under the

[...]

manufacture of Automatic Data Processing machines and units, as well as in 

the development of Information Technology software. 

3. Respondent No. 3/Claimant was employed with the Petitioner 

company since 1994 in the capacity of System Executive. The last drawn 

wages being Rs.15,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) per month, along 

with other benefits paid from time to time by the Management. 

4. After working for around 20 years, Respondent No. 3/Claimant 

resigned from the services of the Petitioner/Company with effect from 

01.03.2013. Subsequent to his resignation, certain communications took